

No. 01-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2002

CHARLES DEMORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR, SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT OF
IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HYUNG JOON KIM,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM,
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL RIGHTS,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION FORUM, ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

VINCENT A. ENG
KATHERINE NEWELL BIERMAN
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC
AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2300

RICHARD A. CORDRAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW B. CLUBOK
EUGENE F. CHAY
ELIZABETH CHEUNG
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for the *Amici Curiae*
*Additional Parties Listed on Inside Cover

WILLIAM L. TAYLOR
ROB RANDHAVA
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON
CIVIL RIGHTS
1629 K St. NW
Suite 1010
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-6058

CAROL F. KHAWLY
KAREEM W. SHORA
AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE
4201 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 244-2990

ASIAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE
4753 N. Broadway, Suite 904
Chicago, Illinois 60640
(773) 271-0899

Richard G. Konda
ASIAN LAW ALLIANCE
184 Jackson Street
San Jose, CA 95112
(408) 287-9710

JOANNIE C. CHANG
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
939 Market Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 896-1701

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
634 S. Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 629-2512

STEWART KWOH
MARK YOSHIDA
ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL
CENTER OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA
1145 Wilshire Boulevard,
2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-7500

LISA E. CHANG
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
1341 G Street, NW #500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 421-9039

SHOBA SIVAPRASAD
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION FORUM
220 I. St., NE
Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 544-0004

SOUTHEAST ASIA RESOURCE
ACTION CENTER
1628 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 667-4690

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROTECTS THE FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTERESTS OF LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENTS. 9

II. SECTION 1226(c) DENIES RESPONDENT HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW. 10

A. Under Any Level of Scrutiny of Respondent’s Liberty Interest, Section 1226(c) Violates Due Process. 10

B. Section 1226(c) Violates Due Process Because It Lacks Appropriate Procedural Safeguards. 14

1. The liberty interest at stake here is severely infringed by section 1226(c). 15

2. Mandatory detention with no individualized determination creates an extreme risk of erroneous deprivation of liberty. 16

3. The government’s duty to provide individual hearings prior to detention imposes only a minimal burden. 17

C. These Fundamental Liberty Interests Are Not Extinguished Unless or Until a Final Order Is Entered on Removal. 19

III. CONGRESS'S PLENARY POWER OVER IMMIGRATION MATTERS IS CONFINED BY CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	20
<i>Danh v. Demore</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	11, 13
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	22
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	15, 16, 23
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	20, 22
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	9
<i>Hoang v. Comfort</i> , 282 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002).....	11, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21, 22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	20
<i>Kim v. Ziglar</i> , 276 F.3d 523 (9th Cir.), cert. granted, 122 S. Ct. 2696 (2002).....	14
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	9, 15

<i>Martinez v. Greene</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (D. Colo. 1998)	11
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7, 15, 16
<i>Patel v. Zemski</i> , 275 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)	11, 13
<i>Phan v. Reno</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (W.D. Wash. 1999)	11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	10, 11, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Welch v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	10
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	passim

STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 1.1(p)	13, 19
8 C.F.R. 3.1(e)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20)	13, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a).....	19
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	5
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
U.S. CONST. amend. V	9
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	15
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
